
 
 
 E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2 May 2025 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 13th 
May, 2025 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Forde House Offices, Newton 
Abbot, TQ12 4XX 
 
 

PHIL SHEARS 
Managing Director 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Cox, Hayes, Major, C Parker, Radford, Rollason, Sanders (Chair), Smith, 
Steemson, Swain, J Taylor and Thorne 
 
 
Please Note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge 
District Council Webcasting (public-i.tv) with the exception where there are confidential or 
exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception where 
there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in the absence 
of the press and public. This meeting will be livestreamed on Public-i. By entering the 
meeting’s venue you are consenting to being filmed. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
  
1. Apologies   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 

  
3. Declaration of Interests   
 
4. Public questions (if any)   
 Members of the public may ask questions of the Chair. A maximum period of 15 

minutes will be allowed with a maximum period of three minutes per questioner. The 
deadline for questions is no later than three working days before the date of the 
meeting i.e. should the meeting be on a Thursday the deadline would be the Friday 
before at 5pm. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  
5. Review of Equality and Diversity Policy  (Pages 9 - 38) 
 Background papers attached  

Report to follow 
  

6. Executive Forward Plan   
 To note forthcoming issues anticipated to be considered by the Executive over the 

next 12 months. The Executive Forward Plan can be found here.  
  

7. Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan   
 To review the Committee’s forward plan which can be found here 

  
8. Scrutiny of Executive Decisions   
 The Executive Minutes can be found 

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0 
  

9. Executive Member Biannual Updates   
 To receive biannual updates from Executive Members for  

- Finance & Corporate, Cllr Parrott 
- Economy, Estates and Major projects, Cllr Palethorpe 
- Environmental Services, Cllr Williams 
- Neighbourhood Services, Cllr Goodman-Bradbury 

  
10. Outside Organisations Representatives Updates   
 To receive updates from representatives on:  

- Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnership, Cllr Hook 
- Teignmouth Town Centre Partnership, Cllr Williams 
- Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee, Cllr Williams 
- Devon Building Control Partnership, Cllr G Taylor 
- Stover Canal Trust, Cllr Buscombe 

 
  

11. OS Annual Review Report   
 Chair to report   

  
12. Feedback from Task & Finish Groups   
 
13. Councillor Questions (if any)   
 Members of the Council may ask questions of the Chair of the Committee subject to 

procedural rules. The deadline for questions is no later than three clear working 
days before the meeting. 
 

 
If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or 
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk  
 

2

https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=135&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=418&RD=0
https://democracy.teignbridge.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MINUTES 
 
TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Cox, Dawson, Foden, Hall, Hayes, James, Major, Nuttall, Radford 
(Vice-Chair), Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Sanders (Chair), Smith, Swain and J Taylor 
 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Atkins, Hook, MacGregor, Palethorpe, P Parker, Parrott, G Taylor and 
Williams 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors C Parker, Steemson and Thorne 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Graham Davey, Housing Enabling and Development Manager 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Martin Flitcroft, Director of Corporate Services 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Jon Lloyd Owen, Head of Housing 
Helen Williams, Research Officer  
Jack Williams, Performance Data Analysist 
 

 
  

75.   APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllrs C Parker, Steemson and Thorne 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to welcome the new members to the Group: Cllrs 
Smith, J Taylor and Swain.  Cllr Atkins is no longer on the Group. 
 
Information from the CfGS (Centre for Governance & Scrutiny) is available on the 
Councillors sharepoint site and the Chair is looking into offering training 
opportunities, particularly for new members 
  

76.   MINUTES  
 
The wording in the first bullet point under the heading A number of questions and 
comments were raised was discussed and replaced with the following words 

• Concerns were raised regarding the budget.  The S151 Officer indicated 
concerns re the budget gaps but stated that plans were in place to address 
this through the work of Modern 25 and the MTFP Task & Finish Group 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Radford, seconded by Councillor James and 

Public Document Pack

13

Agenda Item 2



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2025) 

 
2 

 

 
RESOLVED  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2025 be approved and 
signed as a correct record by the Chair with the above amendment 
  

77.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None 
  

78.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The question and answer to the Question raised by a member of the public is 
attached to the Agenda for the meeting 
 
The supplementary question ‘what is a woman?’ would receive a response in 
writing in accordance with our procedures and constitution  
  

79.   COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The questions raised by Cllr J Taylor are attached to the Agenda of the meeting. 
 
There were no supplementary questions 
  

80.   EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no questions asked or comments raised by members of the Committee 
or the Executive members who were present on the Executive Forward Plan 
  

81.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 
It was noted that the link to the Overview & Scrutiny Forward Plan may not be 
working correctly and this would be addressed. 
 
The Committee was assured that some areas such as South West 
Water/Environment Agency and Rural Broadband issues were still on the list to be 
followed up.  It was suggested that Devolution proposals could be scrutinised by 
O&S. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to explain that there would normally be items on this 
Agenda to cover ‘Updates from the Councils appointed representatives’ and that 
these would be scheduled for future meetings and be no longer than 10 minutes to 
allow a time for questions. 
 
All Executive members have been advised that their Bi-annual reports would 
recommence from the April O&S meeting and also be limited to 10 minutes plus 
questions.  If any items would benefit from more time or a wider audience, they 
should consider asking for a members briefing to be arranged.   It was noted that 
the members briefings by Portfolio Holders were very helpful. 

24



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2025) 

 
3 

 

  
82.   Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25  

 
Questions/comments on the report included: 

• Page 27 Vital, Viable Council.  Jack Williams explained that the report was 
based on exceptions so if everything was on track it would not be specifically 
mentioned. More details were requested of the types of complaints e.g. 
Officers, Councillors or Process 

• Delivery of housing: Quarterly inspections used to take place and the view 
expressed that they should recommence 

• Section 7 Moving up a gear.  Briefing requested on the ward specific cycle 
project.  It was re
[...]
ng information received from the Pension Fund manager due to the 
uncertainties of devolution.  This will remain in the funding Reserve figure 

2) The addition of an additional Appendix regarding departmental budgets 
 
Martin Flitcroft explained the budget for 2025/26 in pictorial form split between 
Revenue and Capital and Income and expenditure. 
 

46



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2025) 

 
5 

 

 
 
The floor opened up for questions/comments which included: 
 

• Paragraph 3.9 referred to additional National Insurance costs of 2% which 
were only partly funded by the Government.  The estimated costs are 
£538,000 with partial funding of £140,000 leaving a net sum of 
approximately £400,000 as a problem for the Council which will be funded 
from Reserves 

• Attention was drawn to line 14 of Appendix 4 (use of Reserves) and 
reference made to the work of the MTFP working Group who must focus on 
key areas including Fees & Charges and carry out a comprehensive review 
of the Capital Programme and dovetail with the work of Modern 25  

• There was a proposal that any spending on projects that affects post 
devolution spending should cease but this was not supported and the 
majority of views expressed felt that the Council should continue with 
projects to support residents of the District 

• Prudential borrowing limits the amount we can borrow but we are currently 
only borrowing internally.  Should borrowing be required Councils borrow 
from the PWLB (Public Works Loans Board), not at commercial rates.  
Prudential indicators that are currently being developed will form part of the 
final budget report 

• Towns and Parishes Precepts will be part of the final budget papers 
(Appendix 15) 

• Appendix 6 Increase in Fees & charges will have reflected changes 
recommended by the MTFP Task & Finish Group where possible and is a 
mixture of fee increases and increased usage  

57



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (4.2.2025) 

 
6 

 

• A question was raised about the Councils position on holding vacancies and 
it was confirmed that the full establishment is included in the budget and a 
separate target for vacancy management.  Service managers would review 
any vacancies in line with service requirements and should any slippage 
occur this would be reflected during budget monitoring against the credit 
target (time required to recruit etc) 

• Any proceeds of sale arising from the Assets Review would more than likely 
be capital income and not revenue  

• The impact of Devolution will have to be considered in due course 
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the budget as set out in the Agenda 
  

84.   FEEDBACK ON TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Task & Finish Groups are on hold at the moment so the chairs of the groups 
for Planning, Leisure and MTFP are working on their agendas in readiness 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
CLLR SUZANNE SANDERS 
Chair 

 

 
 

68



 1 

ON THE INSTRUCTION OF 

 

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL, LEGAL SERVICES 

 

RE: SINGLE SEX SPACES 

 

 

OPINION 

 

 

1. I am grateful to those instructing me for the kind brief to advise in this most interesting 

of matters. 

2. Where appropriate I have translated statutory provisions and associated explanatory 

notes directly in to the main body of this opinion.  The intention is that it is easier to 

navigate than reams of appendices. 

 

Background and Instructions 

 

3. I am instructed to advise ostensibly in respect of a provision criteria or practice (PCP) 

which is not of narrow application but has arisen specifically in the context of single 

sex spaces at the Broadmeadow Leisure/Sports Centre in Teignmouth. 

 

4. This is a divisive issue and inevitably engages a range of competing agenda, not to 

mention competing rights and obligations – these are explored in detail below but by 

way of background discussed at abstract level here.   

 

5. As a minimum, it is arguable that there is tension between the protections for the 

protecte
[...]
from a 

women only changing facility, it cannot be the case that she should be required 

28



 21 

to use the men only changing facility, or a disabled changing facility – that in 

itself might amount to discrimination or harassment. 

 

62. The Equality and Human Rights Commission provides guidance on. Separate and 

single sex service providers in the context of the Equality Act sex and gender 

reassignment provisions. 

 

63. Ultimately, following such guidance is not a sure way of ensuring compliance with the 

law.  Such decisions are for courts and tribunals.  However, paying heed to the guidance 

and demonstrating engagement with it (as a minimum) will certainly insulate those 

instructing me from criticism and potentially from litigation and liability. 

 
64. The EHRC helpfully suggest that a policy for the treatment of trans people should be 

developed if it would be helpful to develop it, and should make provisions for 

circumstances where the policy should be started from.  With great respect to the 

regulator, that is a meaningless tautology and hopelessly inadequate in terms of 

guidance. 

 
65. Nevertheless, there is some analysis proffered by the regulator which is quite helpful. 

 
66. A single sex service, such as single sex changing rooms, might be provided legitimately 

on the basis that women might reasonably object to the presence of a man in the facility, 

and vice versa. 

 
67. Proportionality and legitimacy of aim is pervasive and, much as it might appear 

obvious, those instructing me need to demonstrate consideration of the proportionality 

of providing separate and single sex spaces. 

 
68. Protection of the privacy, dignity and safety of others is likely to be regarded as a 

legitimate aim. 

 
69. Impact on all service users must be balanced. 

 
70. The EHRC refers to a gym with separate-sex communal changing rooms and suggests 

that where there is a concern for the safety and dignity of trans men changing in an
[...]
lar context. 

 
97. As to wider implications for the balance of the TDC estate, I think it is likely that 

consideration should be given to the labelling of accessible toilets as being facilities 

specifically for the disabled.  They should be promoted as both accessible and as gender 

neutral.  Consideration should be given to realistic and proportionate means of 

reassigning some facilities as gender neutral or village – particularly those which have 

entirely self contained facilities/individual cubicles. 

 
98. In all other respects the fundamental question for those instructing me when making 

decisions against the current legislative framework is whether or not the conduct 

pursued or proposed is a proportionate means of achieving a legitimate aim, balancing 

the interests of all service users.  The law does not ask the impossible, you are required 

to do what you reasonably assess to be right in all the circumstances. 

 
Jonathan Ward 

Magdalen Chambers 

34



Informal Pre-Scrutiny meeting 

Notes of meeting held at 2pm on Tuesday 4 February 2025 

Attendance: 

O&S Committee Members - Cllrs Sanders (Chair), Radford (Vice-Chair), Bullivant, 
Cox, Dawson, Hall, Hayes, Major, Nuttall, Rogers, Rollason, Ryan, Smith, Swain & J 
Taylor 

Other members (observers) – Cllrs Parrott, Palethorpe, Hooke, Atkins, MacGregor, 
Bradford & P. Parker 

Barrister – Jonathan Ward, Magdalen Chambers 

Officers – Paul Woodhead, Amanda Pujol, Rebecca Hewitt & Kay Fice 

The meeting had been arranged for Overview & Scrutiny members to review the 
Notice of Motion (NoM) referred from Council regarding the Equality Act and Council 
compliance.  The Barrister and head of Legal would provide advice, answer 
questions and clarify understanding as part of the briefing. 

The NoM originally submitted by Cllr J Taylor, requested O&S to set up a working 
group to review the relevant policies, call independent experts/witnesses and gather 
such evidence as it considers appropriate to: 

1. Agree a definition of single sex spaces, for males and females owned or 
managed by TDC and any appropriate service provision    

2. Consider whether the Councils policies discriminate against anyone on the 
grounds of protected characteristic, unless lawful and proportionate.  This 
includes those with the protected characteristic of Gender reassignment 

3. Make any recommendations to the Council as it considers appropriate        

Areas for consideration: 

•  What are the Council’s legal obligations 
• Is the Council compliant with the Act 
• Does the Council need to agree a definition of single sex spaces 
• What guidance/policies exist 
• If not, what does the Council need to action/implement 

At the start of the meeting, it was stated that the information covered during the 
briefing must remain confidential and was legally privileged.  No recording would be 
permitted, and members were asked to close laptops/iPads. 

Copies of the written response from the Barrister were distributed to the members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (and subsequently returned at the end of the 
briefing) and time given for the document to be read 

Comments/questions raised included the following: 

35



• Reference was made to a case in Manchester City Council and guidance 
from UKACT but officers clarified that was not a Teignbridge Document or 
Policy  

• Paul Woodhead stated that the Council is not acting unlawfully within the 
Equality Act and clarified that under the law the test is not ‘right or wrong’ but 
has to be ‘reasonable in the circumstances.  Cllr Taylor challenged on this 
point as there is no single sex policy in place, but the Barrister explain ed that 
the existence of a policy was not the only way to evidence compliance. There 
is no requirement for the Council to have a single sex policy, but it must 
comply with the Equality Act  

• Some of the gender recognition issues were very specific and complex and 
awaiting definition from the supreme court  

• Regarding comments made that men were accessing female changing 
facilities, there is no evidence of this being raised through complaints at the 
centres or to the Council 

• The Barristers advice in paragraph 96, demonstrates that claims that the 
Council EIA form is inadequate is not valid  

• As a reminder to all those present, the status of the changing facilities at each 
of the Centres was clarified: 

o Dawlish:   Male/Female/Unisex 
o Newton Abbot:  Wet side - Male/Female Cubicles/Family 

Dry side - Male/Female Cubicles/Unisex 

o Broadmeadow: 
▪ The refurbishment works will deliver Male, Female, and Village 

cubicle based changing and a unisex accessible wet room and 
toilet.  

• At Broadmeadow there were floor to ceiling walls/doors and the design had 
been consulted on- 

• The Council undertook a consultation with the community prior to the 
Broadmeadow designs   
• The refurbishments at Broadmeadow aimed to allow more flexible 
space and make the centre more inclusive for a range of people with 
protective characteristics   
• Single sex changing provision has always been part of the design for 
Broadmeadow   
• Devon and Cornwall Police designing out crime specialist staff 
reviewed the proposals and gave feedback on design  
• Staff training will be provided before the Broadmeadow facility re-
opens   

 
• The issue of EIAs were raised again and claims that users of other areas e.g. 

Forde House were being put at risk.  It had not been raised as a concern by 
users or the Barrister. 

36



• It was recognised that there would be different EIAs depending on the 
circumstances and that this was an area that the council continued to develop 
within the current capacity of officers  

• A question was raised - what is the definition of a single sex space? 
There is ongoing work by the South-West Equality Network, Bristol has a 
single sex policy, and the Devon Equality Network is considering whether a 
similar policy should b
[...]
ught to the next meeting of 
the formal Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Committee to consider how 
it wishes to respond to the NoM. 

38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of Equality and Diversity Policy
	NOM Notes of Informal Pre-Scrutiny 4 feb2025 v1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bullivant, Cox, Foden, Hayes, Major, Rollason, Sanders (Chair), Smith, 
Steemson, Swain, J Taylor and Thorne 

 
Members in Attendance: 
Councillors Bradford, Buscombe, Clarance, MacGregor, Nutley, Nuttall, Palethorpe, 
P Parker, Parrott, G Taylor and Williams 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer 
Kay Fice, Scrutiny Officer 
Charlie Fisher, Democratic Services Team Leader 
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager 
Christopher Morgan, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Amanda Pujol, Director of Customer Experience and Transformation 
James Teed, Head of Leisure 
Paul Woodhead, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies received from Committee members but apologies were 
received from two members of the Executive, Cllrs Hook and Goodman-Bradbury. 
The Chair welcomed Cllrs Swain and Foden to the meeting. 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
It was proposed by Cllr Bullivant, seconded by Cllr Major and agreed that the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2025 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  

3.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The questions and answers to the questions raised by members of the public are 
attached to the Agenda of the meeting. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
2 

 

The supplementary question would receive a response in writing in accordance with 
our procedures and constitution. 
  

5.  REVIEW OF EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY  
 
The Chair welcomed the Barrister, Jonathan Ward to the meeting. 
 
The Barristers advice is that the Supreme Court ruling does not change his advice 
at all.  It was based on a very narrow definition.  The Equality Act is unchanged and 
the obligations for Teignbridge District Council are unchanged.  The interim 
guidance does not appear to be substantively different or require any changes.  It is 
not open for TDC to make a definition that deviates from the Supreme Court.   
 
Points raised during the debate on the Notice of Motion included: 

 
• The Equality Act was unchanged, and the council is compliant 
• The Councils policies were fit for purpose 
• The Barrister reminded those present that the council had to balance 

competing agendas and duties and stated that Broadmeadow complies with 
legislation and sets a good example 

• Guidance showed a difference in what needed to be provided in the 
workplace and the optional requirements for community facilities 

• When clarification was requested for the definition of Village changing they 
were described as easily accessible and inclusive individual lockable 
cubicles, and those at Broadmeadow were designed with the input of Devon 
& Cornwall Police ‘designing out crime’ department. 

• Councillors have a responsibility to represent all constituents 
• It was acknowledged that Leisure Centre Staff are doing their jobs well 
• From an operational perspective, the council is clear that it has to comply 

with the law and operational guidance is under constant review 
• It was recognised that there are potential practical and legal implications 

which the national guidance will need to address 
 
Towards the end of the debate the following comments were made by Councillors: 

• We have had a thorough and detailed review, and the advice received 
confirms that we do comply with the requirement of The Equality Act 

• No complaints have been raised by the public with this issue in our Leisure 
Centres and we have heard from the Monitoring Officer and Counsel that we 
are operating within the law 

 
At the end of the debate the Chair, Cllr Sanders, proposed the following: 
 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee has satisfied itself with the information 
received which has been thoroughly considered and recommend that officers 
provide an update to this committee once the Statutory guidance has been 
published and officers have had the opportunity to consider the implications. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
3 

 

This was seconded by Cllr Major and agreed by a show of hands with one 
abstention. 
  

6.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were a number of points raised: 

• Pavement Licence Cost – could we help our local businesses? Cllr Sanders 
recalled this being considered by the MTFP group previously but agreed that 
it could be reviewed again  

• Review of the Carbon Action Plan - what decision will be taken/what is the 
nature of the decision to be taken? Executive to respond in due course when 
report written 

• Rural England Prosperity Fund 2025/26 [Cllr Palethorpe advised that a 
report would be coming to the next full Council and would be similar to 
24/25] 

  
7.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Chair stated that the June Agenda had been planned when the Economic 
Development Officer would be reporting and a member of a Teignbridge business 
had been invited as Overview & Scrutiny had not addressed this aspect yet.  Rural 
broadband is also on the Forward Plan for consideration.  Please complete a 
proposal form if you would like the Committee to consider an item in the future. 
  

8.  SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Chair referred to the areas considered by the Executive at the last 3 meetings.  
There were no questions or comments by any member of the committee or the 
Executive. 
  

9.  EXECUTIVE MEMBER BIANNUAL UPDATES  
 
Environment Services 
 
Cllr Williams gave his bi-annual report on Environmental Services and focussed on 
the following points: 

• Replacement of the refuse Trucks going very well (low-emission diesel and 
electric)  

• There is a full report going to Council on 20 May regarding the 
reconfiguration of the bulking centre (pages 129 – 190) which members were 
encouraged to read 

• Future plans include aiming to be able to collect ‘soft plastic’ kerbside from 
next year 

• There is currently a trial of 5,000 households (selected at random) with 
Tetrapak collections which is giving some interesting results, and it appears 
that the uptake is less than forecast 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
4 

 

• One impact on the service could be the Government plan to introduce a 
scheme to return cans and bottles to shops from 2027 

• Plans to introduce 3 weekly collections are on hold until after Local 
Government Reorganisation 

• Recycling rates are up again and the team is receiving a lot of good 
feedback from residents 

 
Questions included the following: 

• How can we ensure that residents are able to receive services when there is 
a long delay in ‘adopting’ unadopted roads?  Some residents have been 
waiting 8 years for services and need facilities like dog waste bins 

• Re Tetrapaks (mix of plastic/fibre board) it is likely that they will be able to be 
brought into the mainstream collections (with metal and plastic) 

 
Finance & Corporate 
 
Cllr Parrott reported on the Finance & Corporate areas of the Service.  He had 
been meeting with various team members and was very impressed.  Increased 
demands from external auditors and the implementation of the new finance system 
were being faced. He talked through slides for HR, Legal and Democratic, 
Procurement and Audit & Governance describing the staff in his area of the Service 
as ‘unsung hero’s’ crucial to the running of the Council. 
 
Questions/comments included the following: 

• The MTFP (Medium Term Financial Plan) group would be recommencing 
shortly with the aim of identifying further savings. 

• Staff had been receiving mandatory cyber awareness training and this is 
available for members who are encouraged to attend 

• Risk management was important and this was a good example of where pre-
scrutiny informal meetings were helpful as that had been a main topic at a 
previous meeting 

• It would be helpful if information could be received in advance to digest 
before the meeting 

• Regarding the audit pressures, it appears that they chose a difficult time to 
arrive and chose disproportionate sample sizes for transactions 

• Looking forward to hopefully seeing improved information from the new 
finance system e.g. CIL.  This would be useful for Planning, Towns & 
Parishes 

• The MTFP Group could request a presentation on the new finance system 
• Staff shortages are a national problem, not just local 
• Mandatory training for Overview & Scrutiny scheduled for May 29, July 10 & 

Nov 17 dependent on CfGS for delivery – there was a request to avoid 
school holidays if possible and to circulate material for those interested 

 
Economy, Estates and major projects 
 
Cllr Palethorpe reported on Economy, Estates and major projects and the good 
news that the team had completed 82% of the actions identified in the Strategic 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
5 

 

Asset Plan.  The maintenance backlog had been cleared and it was now moving to 
planned maintenance. The small team of people were very professional and were 
thanked.  With regard to the capital programme, schemes must be realistic and 
meet a need rather than be reactive to potential funding sources.  The Senior 
Leadership Team are meeting to discuss Legacy projects soon as part of the 
Capital Programme Review. 
Queen Street:  Now complete but with areas identified for improvements i.e. tactile 
crossing points, dropped kerbs, better enforcement signage.  Visible changes now 
in place and need to see the impact of the changes on local businesses who are 
dealing with National Insurance and Business Rates increases.  The two recent 
relocations of businesses from Queen Street have been for business needs not as 
a result of the enhancements 
Market: On target and have appointed a professional management company to 
develop events, food offers, stalls etc 
Bradley Lane: The site had been cleared using grant funding redirected from 
Devon County Council 
 
Questions/comments included the following: 

• Working together e.g. with Towns and Parishes is important 
• Information on footfall and car-park spaces usage around Queen Street 

would be useful following the enhancements 
• Market Square – what can be done to enhance the area now? 
• Bradley Lane.  It was suggested that the Council should look for recompense 

following the remedial work that could be invested in social housing 
• Need evidence to show that the wider pavements are effective as intended 

in Queen Street 
 

  
10.  OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS REPRESENTATIVES UPDATES  

 
Teignmouth Town Centre Partnership 
Cllr Williams reported to the Committee on the recent work of the Partnership and 
confirmed that the group was positive and constructive.  Members include Cllrs 
Clarance, Atkins and Cox plus the Chamber of Trade and Seafarers. 
Recent activity included: 

• Commercial waste bins have been causing an issue with the narrow streets 
so a number of ‘ghost’ bins (no recognised ‘owner’) removed 

• Pavement Licencing compliance has been taking place 
• Decorative lighting along the sea front will be replaced 

 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
Cllr Williams reported on the work of the Committee which met most recently on 11 
February 2025 at County Hall 

• Working with Devon County Council, Teignbridge has a £98k grant to look at 
food collection, to develop technology suitable for PPE wearers.  It was 
recognised that composting would take some ‘blue bin’ waste but there are 
spot checks to deter residents from ‘contaminating’ their general waste bins 
with food 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
6 

 

• DCC are also targeting schools to encourage recycling which is having a lot 
of success 

 
Teign Estuary and Coastal Partnerships 
Cllr Hook had sent her apologies for the meeting but reported by email that the 
partnership had not met since November 2024 and the annual Forum which was 
due to be held in early May had been postponed. 
 

• There were concerns expressed about the impact of additional 
developments e.g. NA3 would have on the local waste treatment plant and 
potential risk to the estuary  

 
Stover Canal Trust 
Cllr Buscombe reported on the active role that Teignbridge played with the Trust 
using the example of how a funding opportunity had been gained by the easing of a 
condition of a lease.  The history of the canal is very interesting, particularly the key 
role that it played in the Industrial Revolution.  He drew members attention to the 
Newsletter (circulated by Democratic Services) and website.  There was interest 
from the floor on the recent impact of Storm Bert and the costs that would be 
attributable to the landowner, Network rail and South West Water.  Both of these 
organisations have been added to the forward plan to attend a future Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee meeting 
 
Devon Building Control Partnership 
Cllr G Taylor explained that Devon Building Control was established in 2005 (South 
Hams, Teignbridge and West Devon Borough Councils) covering an area of 1,000 
square miles and formed a partnership agreement in 2017.  They cover extensions, 
conversions, major structural work, electrical installations and windows.  Although 
they have open competition in the field, they have stabilised at 85% of the market 
share which is very pleasing and are meeting their KPIs.  They have an active role 
in the South West Energy Partnership (with Devon County Council, Plymouth and 
Bristol) primarily on low carbon retrofit projects.  Local Government Reorganisation 
provides challenges and opportunities for the Partnership. 
  

11.  OS ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT  
 
The Chair reported that the first Annual Report of Overview & Scrutiny had been 
compiled spanning two years and that the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) had been consulted and she thanked those who had contributed.  It would 
be considered at the Full Council meeting on 20 May 2025 and would become an 
annual report in future. 
  

12.  FEEDBACK FROM TASK & FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Task and Finish Groups will restart from June 2025. 
  

13.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (13.5.2025) 

 
7 

 

There were none. 
  

CLLR SUZANNE SANDERS 
 
Chair 

 

 


